## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM475170 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

COLLATERAL AT REEL/FRAME NO. 4953/0981

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		05/23/2018	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JIVE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	1275 WEST 1600 NORTH
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	OREM
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84057
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4127268	JIVE
Registration Number:	4127269	JIVE COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	4085550	GETJIVE

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049827-0023	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN J AZCONA	
SIGNATURE:	/kja/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2018	

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=SVB release for Jive#page1.tif source=SVB release for Jive#page2.tif

source=SVB release for Jive#page3.tif source=SVB release for Jive#page4.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL, dated as of May 23, 2018 (this "Release"), is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Secured Party"), in favor of JIVE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Intellectual Property Agreement by and between Secured Party and Grantor, dated as of January 31, 2013 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on February 1, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 4953/0981 (as amended by (i) that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 26, 2015 and recorded with the USPTO on June 2, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 035759/0382, and (ii) that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2018 and recorded with the USPTO on June 29, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 6094/0268 (as further amended, restated, supplemented, or modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Registered Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Released Registered Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Released Registered Intellectual Property, and reassign any all rights, title and interest in the same to Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Party, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Released Registered Intellectual Property, and any and all right, title and interest of the Secured Party in such Intellectual Property Collateral and such Released Registered Intellectual Property, is hereby assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Grantor.

The Secured Party authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer to record this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK,

as Secured Party

Vame:

Title:

MANAGING PILE

# SCHEDULE A TO

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

## Reel/Frame No. 4953/0981

Mark	Country	Reg. Date	Registration No.
JIVE	U.S.	4/17/2012	4127268
JIVE	U.S.	4/17/2012	4127269
COMMUNICATIONS			
GETJIVE	U.S.	4/17/2012	4085550

## Reel/Frame No. 035759/0382 - Patents

O	Tiele	~	App No.	Patent No.
Owner Jive	Title System for	Country U.S.	App Date 13019433	Issue Date
Communications, Inc.	Multilocation Calling Line Identification Provisioning	V.J.	2/2/2011	
Jive Communications, Inc.	Smart Routing for Voice Over Internet Protocol	U.S.	13045899 3/11/2011	8929226 1/6/2015
Jive Communications, Inc.	Dynamically associating a datacenter with a network device	U.S.	14335103 7/18/2014	
Jive Communications, Inc.	Reliability of a connection during a communication session on a network device	U.S.	14335171 7/18/2014	9578112 2/21/2017
Jive Communications, Inc.	Customizing network- level settings for a network device on a communication network	U.S.	14335215 7/18/2014	9923989 3/20/2018
Jive Communications, Inc.	Managing data streams for a communication network	U.S.	14335249 7/18/2014	
Jive Communications, Inc.	Datacenter event stream processing in a network-based communication system	U.S.	14335541 7/18/2014	

35284383v3 220763.001381

Owner	Title	Canada	App No. App Date	Patent No. Issue Date
Τ'	k.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	117	14531775	1334C 1741C
Jive	Coordinative datacenter	U.S.	14531775	
Communications,	processing in a network-		11/3/2014	
Inc.	based communication			
	system			

## Reel/Frame No. 035759/0382 - Trademark

Mark	Country		Serial No.
JIVE CLOUD	U.S.	2/26/2014	86/204698

## Reel/Frame No. 6094/0268

3.8	Country   Reg. D:	ite Registration No.
SPEEK	U.S. 8/6/201	3 4380240

35284383v3 220763.001381

**RECORDED: 05/23/2018**